

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 289 EAL 2024

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC and SYNGENTA AG,
Petitioners,

v.

DOUGLASS NEMETH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

(IN RE: PARAQUAT PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL
JUSTICE REFORM, AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, INSURANCE FEDERATION OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND
PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

Petition for Allowance of Appeal from September 5, 2024 Order of the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania, No. 160 EDM 2023, Denying Petitioners' Petition for
Permission to Appeal

Casey Alan Coyle, Esquire (No. 307712)
Christina Manfredi McKinley, Esquire (No. 320002)
Stefanie Pitcavage Mekilo, Esquire (No. 312720)
Devlin Carey, Esquire (No. 332768)
Michael Libuser, Esquire (No. 332676)
BABST CALLAND CLEMENTS AND ZOMNIR, P.C.
409 N. 2nd St., Suite 201
Harrisburg, PA 17101
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pennsylvania Coalition for
Civil Justice Reform, American Property Casualty
Insurance Association, Insurance Federation of
Pennsylvania, and Pennsylvania Chamber of Business
and Industry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL.....4

INTRODUCTION.....5

 I. Syngenta’s Petition Raises a Critical Constitutional Question with
 Significant Local and National Implications.7

 A. *Mallory* Upends the Jurisdictional Landscape for Foreign Businesses
 by Introducing New and As-Yet-Unconfronted Constitutional
 Questions About the Registration Statute.7

 B. In Deciding Whether to Grant Syngenta’s Petition, This Court Must
 Reckon with the Practical Realities of the Statute’s Continued
 Application10

 II. Syngenta Advances a Dispositive Dormant Commerce Clause Challenge,
 Further Necessitating Immediate Review12

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Already Determined That Coercive
 Jurisdictional State Laws Like the Registration Statute Are
 Unconstitutional Under the Commerce Clause.....13

 B. The Registration Statute Fails to Pass Constitutional Muster Under
 Prevailing Dormant Commerce Clause Jurisprudence.15

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	17, 20
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	16, 18
<i>Chestnut Hill Coll. v. PHRC</i> , 158 A.3d 251 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilley</i> , 780 A.2d 649 (Pa. 2001)	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	7
<i>Davis v. Farmers’ Co-op. Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923)	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	15
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	19, 21
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	18
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	16, 18
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	16
<i>Jones v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 890 A.2d 1188 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	10
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 624 (1986)	19
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 300 A.3d 1013 (Pa. 2023).....	8, 11
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	17
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	18
<i>PennDOT v. Popovich to Use of Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 542 A.2d 1056 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	10
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	21
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978)	19
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	16, 20
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. 504 (2019)	13
<i>Tranter v. Z&D Tour, Inc.</i> , 303 A.3d 1070 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2023)	12
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	15

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

15 Pa.C.S. §4112
42 Pa.C.S. §53012
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 313

Other Authorities

2022 Small Business Profiles: Pennsylvania, U.S. SMALL BUS. ADMIN.:
OFFICE OF ADVOCACY11
Analysis of the United States Supreme Court’s Ruling in Mallory, AM. TORT
REFORM ASS’N (Aug. 28, 2023)9
Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co., GREENBERGTRAURIG
(June 30, 2023)7
*Out-of-State Defendants Beware: Supreme Court Upholds Constitutionality of
Pennsylvania’s “Consent-by-Registration” Statute, General Personal
Jurisdiction Abounds*, MONTGOMERY MCCrackEN (June 30, 2023)11
*Pa. Justices Remand ‘Mallory’ to Trial Court, Registration Statute Uncertainty
Expected to Linger*, THE LEGAL INTELLIGENCER (Aug. 30, 2023)8
Registered Businesses in PA Current by County, PA. DEP’T OF STATE (updated
Nov. 8, 2023)11
Small Economic Activity: JPMorgan Chase Institute, JPMORGAN
CHASE & CO11
The Dormant Commerce Clause As a Limit on Personal Jurisdiction,
102 Iowa L. Rev. 121 (2016)15
Updating Our 50-State Survey on General Jurisdiction by Consent, DRUG &
DEVICE L. BLOG (Nov. 5, 2018)9
US Supreme Court Clears Path for Plaintiffs to Pick Where to Sue Corporations,
REUTERS (June 28, 2023)8

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 11144
Pa.R.A.P. 213526
Pa.R.A.P. 53126
